

No. 13-1339

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND NATIONAL FAIR  
HOUSING ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Morgan Williams  
NATIONAL FAIR  
HOUSING ALLIANCE  
1101 Vermont Ave. NW  
Suite 710  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-1661

Joseph D. Rich  
Thomas Silverstein  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600

Stephen M. Dane  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sasha Samberg-Champion  
RELMAN, DANE  
& COLFAX PLLC  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 728-1888  
sdane@relmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This Court Should Not Rewrite *Havens Realty v. Coleman* and Other Cases Providing For Broad Standing To Enforce Civil Rights Laws To Add New Standing Requirements Not Articulated In Those Cases ..... 5

II. Following *Havens* Here Would Be Consistent With This Court’s Well-Established Standing Jurisprudence and Would Pose No Separation of Powers Problems ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . . . .	17
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958) . . . . .	12
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	16

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) . . . . .	9, 17
<i>Hooker v. Weathers</i> , 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	6
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) . . . . .	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) . . . . .	13
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) . . . . .	12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) . . . . .	16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	6

<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) . . . . .	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	16, 19
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 4249 (June 25, 2015) . . . . .	4, 6
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	3, 9, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	1
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	17
U.S. Const. Art. II . . . . .	21
U.S. Const. Art. III . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

15 U.S.C. § 1681n	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	13
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i> (2011) (Fair Housing Act)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	3
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100- 430, 102 Stat. 1619-39 (1988)	4
<i>Hearings on S. 1358, S. 2114 and S. 2280 Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) (statement of Robert Weaver, Sec. of U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.)</i>	11

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DEBBIE G. BOCIAN, ET AL., CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, UNFAIR LENDING: THE EFFECT OF RACE AND ETHNICITY ON THE PRICE OF SUBPRIME MORTGAGES (2006)	7
---	---

WILLIAM H. FREY, AMERICA'S DIVERSE FUTURE: INITIAL GLIMPSES AT THE U.S. CHILD POPULATION FROM THE 2010 CENSUS (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/papers/2011/4/06-census-diversity-frey/0406_census_diversity_frey.pdf">http://www.brookings.edu/~media/ research/files/papers/2011/4/06-census-diversity- frey/0406_census_diversity_frey.pdf</a> . . . . .	6
DOUGLAS MASSEY & NANCY DENTON, AMERICAN APARTHEID: SEGREGATION AND THE MAKING OF THE UNDERCLASS (1993) . . . . .	7
RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION AND HOUSING DISCRIMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES: VIOLATIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON THE ELIMINATION OF ALL FORMS OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, A REPORT TO THE U.N. COMMITTEE ON THE ELIMINATION OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nationalfairhousing.org/FairHousingResources/ReportsandResearch/tabid/3917/Default.aspx">http://www.nationalfairhousing.org/Fair HousingResources/ReportsandResearch/tabid/ 3917/Default.aspx</a> . . . . .	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 881 (1983) . . . . .	17
ROBERT G. SCHWEMM, HOUSING DISCRIMINATION: LAW AND LITIGATION § 2.3 (2010) . . . . .	8
MARGERY A. TURNER, ET AL., REPORT TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, DISCRIMINATION IN METROPOLITAN HOUSING MARKETS: NATIONAL RESULTS FROM PHASE I HDS 2000 (2002) . . . .	6, 7

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN  
DEVELOPMENT, HOUSING DISCRIMINATION  
AGAINST RACIAL AND ETHNIC MINORITIES (2012),  
*available at* [http://www.huduser.org/portal/  
Publications/pdf/HUD-514\\_HDS2012.pdf](http://www.huduser.org/portal/Publications/pdf/HUD-514_HDS2012.pdf) . . . . . 6

JOHN YINGER, CLOSED DOORS, OPPORTUNITIES LOST:  
THE CONTINUING COSTS OF HOUSING  
DISCRIMINATION (1995) . . . . . 7
